achieved a net margin of 3.6%, a 0.1 percentage point pressure over the 2Q18. Under the IFRS 16, net income totaled R$ 149.4

million, a net margin of 3.4% and in line with the 2Q18.

CASH CYCLE

Our cash cycle in the 2Q19 was 0.9 day lower when compared to the same period of the previous year. Inventories decreased by 2.3

days while accounts payable increased by 0.1 day. Lastly, receivables increased by 1.5 day reflecting an unfavorable calendar in the

end of June when compared to the same period of 2018.

Adjusted Net Income
R$ Million, % of Gross Revenue

*Pro forma.

141.8

131.1

154.4

105.5

160.5

128.6

149.4

3.7%
3.3%

3.7%

2.5%

3.6% 3.4% 3.4%

2Q18 3Q18 4Q18 1Q19* 2Q19* 2Q18* 2Q19

Previous Standard (IAS 17) IFRS 16

9

CASH FLOW

In the 2Q19, we recorded a free cash flow of R$ 42.9 million, and a negative total cash flow of R$ 52.9 million.

23.3 24.0 22.5
25.5 24.8

95.8 96.8
100.4

98.1
93.5

60.6
64.2

69.6
65.8

60.7

58.5 56.6
53.3

57.7 57.6

2Q18 3Q18 4Q18 1Q19 2Q19

Receivables Inventories

Suppliers Cash Cycle

* Adjusted for discounted receivables.

Cash Cycle*

COGS Days, Gross Revenue Days

IAS 17 IFRS 16

Cash Flow 2Q19 2Q18 2Q19 2Q18

(R$ million)

Adjusted EBIT 239.2 216.4 249.2 221.5

NPV Adjustment (10.7) (12.6) (10.7) (12.6)

Non-Recurring Expenses (13.9) (6.2) (13.9) (6.2)

Income Tax (34%) (73.0) (67.2) (76.4) (68.9)

Depreciation 124.4 100.3 265.7 219.6

Rental Expenses - - (151.9) (124.5)

Others (2.3) (0.2) 1.8 1.6

Resources from Operations 263.8 230.5 263.8 230.5

Cash Cycle* (133.5) (169.9) (133.5) (169.9)

Other Assets (Liabilities) 71.2 37.8 71.2 37.8

Operating Cash Flow 201.6 98.4 201.6 98.4

Investments (158.7) (166.1) (158.7) (166.1)

Free Cash Flow 42.9 (67.7) 42.9 (67.7)

Interest on Equity (92.4) (87.1) (92.4) (87.1)

Income Tax Paid over Interest on Equity (8.5) (7.1) (8.5) (7.1)

Net Financial Expenses* (19.8) (14.2) (19.8) (14.2)
Income Tax (Tax benefit over financial

expenses and interest on equity) 24.9 22.0 24.9 22.0

Total Cash Flow (52.9) (154.1) (52.9) (154.1)

*Includes adjustments for discounted receivables.

Includes tax shield from goodwill  amortization and NPV adjustments.

*Excludes NPV adjustments and Interest over Leases.

10

Resources from operations amounted to R$ 263.8 million, equivalent to 5.9% of gross revenue, while we recorded a working capital

investment of R$ 62.3 million (including adjustments for discounted receivables), amounting to a total operating cash flow of R$

201.6 million.

Of the R$ 158.7 million invested in the quarter, R$ 90.9 million corresponded to new store openings, R$ 23.8 million to the renovation

[…]

commerce operation before their respective integration into RD ’s operations will be adjusted from our financial statements.

Finally, Onofre’s acquisition will allow us to enhance our capabilities, such as in digital marketing, improved call-center management,

in-store health clinics, manufacturer services and in store signaling solutions, among others. Therefore, we are absorbing the teams

behind those competences to strengthen our corporate structure and execution.

Share Appreciation

1,359

186

Ju
n-

07

Se
p

-0
7

D
ec

-0
7

M
ar

-0
8

Ju
n-

08

Se
p

-0
8

D
ec

-0
8

M
ar

-0
9

Ju
n-

09

Se
p

-0
9

D
ec

-0
9

M
ar

-1
0

Ju
n-

10

Se
p

-1
0

D
ec

-1
0

M
ar

-1
1

Ju
n-

11

Se
p

-1
1

D
ec

-1
1

M
ar

-1
2

Ju
n-

12

Se
p

-1
2

D
ec

-1
2

M
ar

-1
3

Ju
n-

13

Se
p

-1
3

D
ec

-1
3

M
ar

-1
4

Ju
n-

14

Se
p

-1
4

D
ec

-1
4

M
ar

-1
5

Ju
n-

15

Se
p

-1
5

D
ec

-1
5

M
ar

-1
6

Ju
n-

16

Se
p

-1
6

D
ec

-1
6

M
ar

-1
7

Ju
n-

17

Se
p

-1
7

D
ec

-1
7

M
ar

-1
8

Ju
n-

18

Se
p

-1
8

D
ec

-1
8

M
ar

-1
9

Ju
n-

19

RADL3

 IBOV

12

IAS 17 IFRS 16

Consolidated Adjusted Income Statement 2Q18 2Q19 2Q18 2Q19

(R$ thousand)

Gross Revenue 3,791,578 4,440,683 3,791,578 4,440,683

Taxes, Discounts and Returns (177,589) (215,189) (177,589) (215,189)

Net Revenue 3,613,989 4,225,494 3,613,989 4,225,494

Cost of Goods Sold (2,509,790) (2,936,209) (2,509,790) (2,936,209)

Gross Profit 1,104,199 1,289,285 1,104,199 1,289,285

Operating (Expenses) Revenues

Selling (704,268) (823,210) (580,318) (672,510)

General and Administrative (83,283) (102,388) (82,775) (101,899)

Other Operating Expenses, Net

Operating Expenses (787,552) (925,598) (663,092) (774,410)

EBITDA 316,648 363,688 441,107 514,876

Depreciation and Amortization (100,268) (124,442) (219,584) (265,709)

Operating Earnings before Financial Results 216,380 239,245 221,523 249,166

Financial Expenses (44,199) (48,678) (69,235) (75,569)

Financial Revenue 18,336 15,903 18,336 15,903

Financial Expenses/Revenue (25,863) (32,776) (50,899) (59,666)

Earnings before Income Tax and Social Charges 190,517 206,469 170,623 189,500

Income Tax and Social Charges (48,742) (45,983) (41,975) (40,099)

Net Income 141,775 160,486 128,648 149,401

13

Consolidated Income Statement IAS 17 IFRS 16

(R$ thousand) 2Q18 2Q19 2Q18 2Q19

Gross Revenue 3,791,578 4,440,683 3,791,578 4,440,683

Taxes, Discounts and Returns (177,589) (215,189) (177,589) (215,189)

Net Revenue 3,613,989 4,225,494 3,613,989 4,225,494

Cost of Goods Sold (2,509,790) (2,936,209) (2,509,790) (2,936,209)

Gross Profit 1,104,199 1,289,285 1,104,199 1,289,285

Operating (Expenses) Revenues

Selling (704,268) (823,210) (580,318) (672,510)

General and Administrative (83,283) (102,388) (82,775) (101,899)

Other Operating Expenses, Net (6,240) (13,867) (6,240) (13,116)

Operating Expenses (793,791) (939,465) (669,332) (787,526)

EBITDA 310,408 349,821 434,867 501,760

Depreciation and Amortization (100,268) (124,442) (219,584) (265,709)

Operating Earnings before Financial Results 210,140 225,378 215,283 236,050

Financial Expenses (44,199) (48,678) (69,235) (75,569)

Financial Revenue 18,336 15,903 18,336 15,903

Financial Expenses/Revenue (25,863) (32,776) (50,899) (59,666)

Earnings before Income Tax and Social Charges 184,277 192,602 164,384 176,384

Income Tax and Social Charges (46,621) (41,269) (39,854) (35,639)

Net Income 137,656 151,334 124,530 140,745

14

Assets IAS 17 IFRS 16

(R$ thousand) 2Q18 2Q19 2Q18 2Q19

Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 281,255 145,387 281,255 145,387

Accounts Receivable 967,282 1,092,726 967,282 1,092,726

Inventories 2,640,798 3,016,387 2,640,798 3,016,387

Taxes Receivable 66,874 104,623 66,884 104,662

Other Accounts Receivable 134,342 192,867 134,209 192,722

Anticipated Expenses 35,179 41,118 35,179 41,118

4,125,731 4,593,108 4,125,607 4,593,003

Non-Current Assets

Deposit in Court 33,399 26,034 33,399 26,034

Taxes Receivable 36,126 54,937 36,126 54,937

Other Credits 2,599 2,009 1,875 1,456

Property, Plant and Equipment 1,368,359 1,659,838 4,767,166 5,218,832

Intangible 1,193,602 1,204,452 1,193,602 1,204,452

2,634,085 2,947,270 6,032,168 6,505,711

ASSETS 6,759,816 7,540,378 10,157,775 11,098,714

15

Liabilities and Shareholder's Equity IAS 17 IFRS 16

(R$ thousand) 2Q18 2Q19 2Q18 2Q19

Current Liabilities

Suppliers 1,670,111 1,959,370 1,670,111 1,959,370

Financial Leases Payable 0 0 506,161 523,835

Loans and Financing 227,242 274,744 227,242 274,744

Salaries and Social Charges Payable 254,223 298,981 254,223 298,981

Taxes Payable 83,200 132,658 83,200 132,658

Dividend and Interest on Equity 89,932 96,150 89,932 96,150

Provision for Lawsuits 1,060 9,583 1,060 9,583

Other Accounts Payable 112,332 128,920 89,345 101,820

2,438,100 2,900,407 2,921,275 3,397,143

Non-Current Liabilities

Loans and Financing 684,376 704,966 684,376 704,966

Financial Leases Payable 0 0 2,952,504 3,095,336

Provision for Lawsuits 6,090 36,990 6,090 36,990

Income Tax and Social Charges deferred 255,521 240,169 242,699 228,520

Other Accounts Payable 61,069 44,533 61,069 44,533

1,007,056 1,026,659 3,946,738 4,110,346

Shareholder's Equity

Common Stock 1,808,639 2,500,000 1,808,639 2,500,000

Capital Reserves 110,346 122,833 110,346 122,833

Revaluation Reserve 12,109 11,935 12,109 11,935

Income Reserves 1,228,149 830,713 1,228,149 830,713

Accrued Income 156,256 138,837 131,367 116,785

Equity Adjustments (30,230) (30,230) (30,230) (30,230)

Non Controller Interest 29,392 39,224 29,383 39,189

3,314,660 3,613,312 3,289,763 3,591,225

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 6,759,816 7,540,378 10,157,775 11,098,714

16

IAS 17 IFRS 16

Cash Flow 2Q18 2Q19 2Q19

(R$ thousand)

Earnings before Income Tax and Social Charges 184,277 192,602 176,384

Adjustments

Depreciation and Amortization 100,268 124,442 265,709

Compensation plan with restricted shares, net 2,872 3,319 3,320

Interest over additional stock option 1,386 905 904